On February 27, 2024, the Company (a) entered into a securities purchase agreement with Lind Global Fund II, LP (“Lind”), pursuant to which the
Company may issue Lind one or more senior convertible notes (the “Notes”) in the aggregate principal amount of up to Fourteen Million Four Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($14,400,000) for an aggregate purchase price equal to up to Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) (the “Offering”) and Common Stock
purchase warrants and (b) issued to Lind an initial Note with an outstanding principal amount of Four Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars
($4,800,000) in exchange for a purchase price of Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000), that is convertible into shares of the Company’s common stock at an
initial conversion price of $1.00 per share, subject to adjustment, and an initial Warrant to purchase up to 6,000,000 shares of the Company’s common